Hybrids as % of Tier I capital 8,26% 8,01% 8,15% 7,96% 7,87% 7,31% -57bp -70bp

note: maximum allowed by BoI NA NA NA NA NA NA

Capital Position

Basel 3

Change %

Delta

*Capital position as per regulatory purposes.
March 2015 CET1 ratio, Tier 1 ratio and Total Capital ratio pro-forma assuming unaudited 1Q15 earnings net of dividend accrual and 2014 scrip dividend with 75% share acceptance and Pekao minority excess capital calculated assuming
12% threshold at 10.10%, 10.92% and 13.67% respectively.
September 2015 CET1 ratio, Tier 1 ratio and Total Capital ratio pro-forma assuming unaudited 3Q15 earnings net of dividend accrual at 10.53%, 11.43% and 14.20% respectively.
December 2015 CET1 ratio, Tier 1 ratio and Total Capital ratio pro-forma assuming 2015 scrip dividend of 12 €cents per ordinary share with 75%-25% shares-cash acceptance at 10.73%, 11.64% and 14.36% respectively.
March 2016 CET1 ratio, Tier 1 ratio and Total Capital ratio pro-forma including unaudited 1Q Net profit net of dividend accrual and 2015 Scrip dividend at 10.50%, 11.36% and 13.98% respectively.

INCOME STATEMENT

06-YTD y/y Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

(mln Euro) 2016 2015 % 2015 2015 2015 2015 2016 2016 2016 2016

Net interest 1.994 2.091 -4,6% 1.052 1.038 1.010 996 997 997 -1.994 0

Dividends and other income from equity investments 43 24 +75,9% 1 24 21 17 21 22 -43 0

Net fees and commissions 1.843 1.845 -0,1% 921 924 825 820 932 911 -1.843 0

Net trading income 62 20 n.m. 2 18 2 9 -1 62 -62 0

Net other expenses/income -21 -27 -22,8% -13 -14 -5 4 -17 -3 21 0

OPERATING INCOME 3.922 3.953 -0,8% 1.963 1.991 1.853 1.846 1.932 1.990 -3.922 0

Payroll costs -1.374 -1.369 +0,4% -682 -687 -678 -660 -690 -684 1.374 0

Other administrative expenses -1.023 -977 +4,7% -489 -488 -475 -503 -503 -520 1.023 0

Recovery of expenses 213 228 -6,9% 116 112 113 114 109 104 -213 0

Amortisation & depreciation -30 -30 +1,0% -15 -15 -15 -17 -15 -16 30 0

Operating costs -2.215 -2.148 +3,1% -1.070 -1.078 -1.055 -1.066 -1.099 -1.116 2.215 0

OPERATING PROFIT 1.707 1.806 -5,5% 893 913 798 781 833 874 -1.707 0

Net write-downs of loans -473 -536 -11,7% -297 -239 -248 -426 -236 -236 473 0

NET OPERATING PROFIT 1.234 1.270 -2,8% 596 674 550 355 597 637 -1.234 0

Other Charges & Provisions -168 -71 +136,2% -17 -54 -17 -196 -51 -117 168 0

o/w Systemic Charges -27 -29 -7,8% 0 -29 0 -100 -30 3 27 0

Integration costs -80 0 n.m. 0 0 0 -485 -33 -47 80 0

Net income from investments -6 -3 +124,9% 0 -3 -6 -7 -1 -5 6 0

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 980 1.196 -18,0% 579 617 528 -333 511 469 -980 0

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT 666 822 -19,0% 391 432 363 -246 349 316 -666 0

INCOME STATEMENT RATIOS

Cost income ratio 56,5% 54,3% 2 pp 54,5% 54,2% 56,9% 57,7% 56,9% 56,1% 56,5% #DIV/0!

Cost of Risk (LLP annualized on Avg Loans) in basis points 70 81 -11bp 90 72 74 129 71 69 -273 0

VOLUMES

Total Customer Loans 138.353 133.206 +3,9% 133.130 133.206 133.076 131.558 135.737 138.353 0 0

Total Customer Deposits (incl. securities in issue and financial liabilities at FV)145.150 143.698 +1,0% 143.709 143.698 141.927 145.257 144.981 145.150 0 0

Total RWA End of Period 79.182 81.048 -2,3% 83.753 81.048 80.965 77.008 78.994 79.182 0 0

OTHER FIGURES

FTEs (eop, 100%) 37.028 37.054 -0,1% 36.935 37.054 36.829 37.103 36.967 37.028 0 0

Commercial Bank - Italy

INCOME STATEMENT

06-YTD y/y Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

(mln Euro) 2016 2015 % 2015 2015 2015 2015 2016 2016 2016 2016

Net interest 763 831 -8,2% 409 423 426 441 395 369 -763 0

Dividends and other income from equity investments 44 4 n.m. 1 4 42 5 41 3 -44 0

Net fees and commissions 370 386 -4,1% 203 183 175 156 188 181 -370 0

Net trading income 6 56 -89,6% -4 59 0 23 -13 19 -6 0

Net other expenses/income 73 54 +36,4% 27 27 29 31 40 33 -73 0

OPERATING INCOME 1.257 1.331 -5,6% 636 696 671 657 652 605 -1.257 0

Payroll costs -548 -585 -6,4% -296 -289 -285 -276 -277 -271 548 0

Other administrative expenses -389 -410 -5,1% -208 -202 -202 -214 -191 -198 389 0

Recovery of expenses 0 1 -53,0% 1 0 0 16 0 0 0 0

Amortisation & depreciation -22 -23 -3,6% -12 -11 -11 -10 -11 -11 22 0

Operating costs -958 -1.017 -5,8% -514 -503 -497 -484 -479 -479 958 0

OPERATING PROFIT 298 315 -5,2% 122 193 174 174 173 125 -298 0

Net write-downs of loans 29 -66 n.m. -24 -41 22 -1 22 7 -29 0

NET OPERATING PROFIT 327 249 +31,3% 97 152 196 173 195 132 -327 0

Other Charges & Provisions -49 -80 -38,8% -37 -43 -47 -51 -37 -11 49 0

o/w Systemic Charges -50 -49 +2,5% -36 -13 -7 -6 -37 -14 50 0

Integration costs 0 0 n.m. 0 0 0 -74 0 0 0 0

Net income from investments 20 11 +77,7% 0 11 6 32 2 19 -20 0

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 298 181 +64,9% 61 120 155 80 159 139 -298 0

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT 201 120 +67,6% 39 81 103 195 108 93 -201 0

INCOME STATEMENT RATIOS

Cost income ratio 76,3% 76,4% 0 pp 80,9% 72,2% 74,1% 73,6% 73,5% 79,3% 76,3% #DIV/0!

Cost of Risk (LLP annualized on Avg Loans) in basis points -7 17 -24bp 12 21 -11 0 -11 -3 28 0

VOLUMES

Total Customer Loans 80.768 79.563 +1,5% 79.256 79.563 80.143 80.431 79.863 80.768 0 0

Total Customer Deposits (incl. securities in issue and financial liabilities at FV)107.515 101.978 +5,4% 101.088 101.978 101.504 106.389 106.839 107.515 0 0

Total RWA End of Period 35.372 33.402 +5,9% 35.616 33.402 34.086 34.030 34.770 35.372 0 0

OTHER FIGURES

FTEs (eop, 100%) 11.039 12.010 -8,1% 12.732 12.010 11.838 11.542 11.217 11.039 0 0

Commercial Bank - Germany

INCOME STATEMENT

06-YTD y/y Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

(mln Euro) 2016 2015 % 2015 2015 2015 2015 2016 2016 2016 2016

Net interest 342 360 -5,2% 174 186 181 185 172 169 -342 0

Dividends and other income from equity investments 60 70 -13,3% 26 44 40 62 25 35 -60 0